IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED DEBBIE CAUSSEAUX

JUL 0 2 1999

CLERK, SUPPONE COURT
By

GLEN EDWARD ROGERS,

Appellant,

--

: Case No. 91,384

STATE OF FLORIDA,

vs.

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

Second and.

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0284920

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST-DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE (1) THAT ROGERS INTENDED TO ROB TINA CRIBBS AT THE TIME OF HER MURDER, OR (2) THAT HE PREMEDITATED THE MURDER.	24
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AFTER THE PROSECUTORS SEIZED ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS FROM ROGERS' CELL, A MONTH PRIOR TO TRIAL.	35
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTIONS TO HAVE A PET SCAN PERFORMED ON ROGERS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF TRIAL.	48
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING WITNESSES FROM CALIFORNIA TO TESTIFY, DURING THE PENALTY PHASE, ABOUT THE DETAILS OF A MISDEMEANOR OF WHICH ROGERS WAS CONVICTED, BECAUSE IT WAS NOT A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AND THUS DID NOT SUPPORT THE "PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY" AGGRAVATOR.	54
ISSUE V	
THE PROSECUTOR MADE OUTRAGEOUS AND IMPROPER ARGUMENTS IN PENALTY PHASE CLOSING, IN ADDITION TO OTHER PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.	61

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

70
74
84
94
96
99
100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES			<u>P.</u>	AGE	NO.
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)					52
Allen v. State, 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)				34,	77
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , 123 L.Ed. 2d 188 (1993)					78
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)				32,	33
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)					96
Barnes v. State, 415 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)					70
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)					61
Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)				65,	82
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)				32,	33
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	65,	81,	92,	94,	95
Caraker v. State, 84 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1956)					28
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)					47
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)					75
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)					70
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)				87,	93
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983)					83

Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)			33
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	25,	26,	81
<pre>Cooper v. State, 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)</pre>			79
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)			34
<pre>Crump v. State, 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)</pre>	91,	94,	95
<pre>Cummings v. State, 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)</pre>			26
<u>Dawson v. Kendrick</u> , 527 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.W.Va. 1981)			44
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)		96,	97
DeFreitas v. State, 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)		61,	69
<pre>Demps v. State, 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981)</pre>			82
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)			82
<u>Duque v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)		61,	69
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)		65,	84
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d. 1312 (Fla. 1994)			77
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)		59,	79
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)		79,	83

<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)			74
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)		32,	55
<u>Fisher v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)			26
Floyd v. State, 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)			78
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)			82
Fowler v. State, 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)			35
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)			65
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)			61
Geralds v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	59,	74,	78
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)		25	-29
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)			52
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)			26
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)			83
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)			76
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)			61
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)			84

<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)			25,	26
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)				25
Hoskins v. State, 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997)		48,	53,	54
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)			40	-42
<pre>Huff v. State, 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)</pre>				61
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)				28
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 161 So. 840 (Fla. 1935)				26
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)			61,	69
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)				77
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)				78
<pre>Kirkland v. State, 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)</pre>	26,	27,	29,	30
<pre>Kormondy v. State, 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)</pre>				59
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>			96,	98
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)			92,	99
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1979)				82
Lindsay v. State,				70

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)			52, 69,	84
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 416 S.E.2d 750 (Ga. App. 1992)				43
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)				84
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)			32-35,	78
Mann v. State, 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)				95
<pre>Maxwell v. State, 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)</pre>				99
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)				84
<pre>McCoy v. State, 639 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)</pre>				45
McKennon v. State, 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981)				31
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 at 85 (Fla. 1991)				97
Miller v. State, 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)				59
Mitchell v. State, 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)				27
Mungin v. State, 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1997)			25, 28,	31
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	64, 65,	87, 88,	92, 93, 97	· -99
Norton v. State, 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	,,	,,	25-27,	
Nowitzke v. State, 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)			,	61

<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)		79
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	61,	, 69
<pre>Pahl v. State, 415 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)</pre>	70,	, 73
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	61,	, 69
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)		78
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S. 308 (1991)		84
<pre>Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)</pre>	34,	, 77
Peterson v. State, 376 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	61,	, 69
<u>Pettijohn v. Hall</u> , 599 F.2d 476 (1st Cir. 1979)	70,	, 73
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)		78
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		55
Richardson v. State, 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)		80
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)		65
Ross v. State, 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)		93
<pre>Ruiz v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S157 (Fla. April 1, 1999)</pre>	55, 61, 62, 6	7-69
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	65, 79, 80	. 92

<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)			92,	99
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)			34,	77
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla.1982)			76,	78
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 at 967 (Fla. 1981)				25
Smith v. Robbins, 454 F.2d 696 (1st Cir. 1972)				44
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)				80
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)			96,	97
<u>State v. Bolin</u> , 586 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1997)				45
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 257 S.E. 2d 551 (N.C. 1979)				79
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)			69,	79
<pre>State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</pre>	74,	88,	95,	96
<pre>State v. Fitzpatrick, 464 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 1985)</pre>				47
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988)				52
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)				65
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951)				61
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)				55

Taylor v. Sterrett, 532 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1976)			44
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	26,	31,	99
Thompson v. State, 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)			96
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)			98
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)			24
<u>Trawick v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)		55,	60
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)			58
<u>U.S. ex. rel. Wolfish v. Levi</u> , 439 F. Supp 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)			44
United States v. Cohen, 796 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1986)		41	-43
United States v. Robinson, 544 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1976)			70
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)			68
Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)			70
Weaver v. State, 220 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)			26
Weddle v. Director, Patuxent Institution, 405 U.S. 11036 (1972)			45
Westbrook v. Zant, 704 F. 2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1983)			52
Wheeler v. State, 425 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)			61

White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)		97
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)		79
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	25-	-27
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)		80
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)		44
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)		42
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)		78
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
§ 782.035(2), Fla. Stat. (1995) § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1995)	66,	34 89
